RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON R 1965
TAR!F F S AND .ERADE ‘ Iimited Distribution

CONI‘RACTING PARTIES
Twenty-Second Ses s:.on

ADMINISTRIITIVE AND FINANCIAL QUESTIONS L

‘ ; Rgport by the Chairman of the R
Commlttee on Budget, Finance and Admini stra‘b.Lan

1. The Committee on Budget, Finance and Administration met on 18 March 1965

under the chairmanship of Mr. A. Schnnebli tc examine the supplementary estimates
concerning- the GATT International Trade Centre presented in the Executive Secretary's
note of 11 Merch 1965 (L/2378 - appended to this document).

2. The Committee was advised that the Committes on Trade and Develcpment had
meanwhile recommended appreval of the proposals contained in the Report cf the
Expert Group on Trade Informztion and Trade Promoiion Advisory Services
(document L/2262) -on which the supplementery estimates were based.

S+ The Committee -examined the mformc.tlon supplied in the Executive Secretc.ry s
note and heard additicnal statecments by his representatives.

4, In reply tc a question by cne member as to the possibility of the extra cost
being absorbed by savings, the representétive c¢f the Executive Secrctary stated
that, as barely three months of the financial year had elapsed, it was not

possible to make an informed guess at this stage. Much would depend on whether or
not the contracting parties would ask the secretariat to undertake any further
tasks in addition to those budgeted for in the 1965 budget. The Committee noted
that, in order to reduce the additicnal cost <o the 19865 budget as much as possible,
the Executive Secretary intendsd t¢ delay recruitment for certain of the new

posts requested by aprlying 2 retardation factor to such recruitment varying
between three and nine months,

5+ The Committee is satisfied that, assuming the CONTRACTING PARTIES should
declde to implement the recommendaticns of the Expert Group concerning the
organization, operaticn and proiramme of the GATT International Trade Centre for
1965, the additional appropriaticns requested in the Executive Secerctary s note
will be necessary.



L/2403
Page 2

6. On thls assumption the Committee recommends to the CONTRACTING PARTIES that
they approve a total additional expenditure under the 1965 budget of US$70,000
to be financed from savings within the appropriate section of the budget or by
transfer from some other budgetary item. In the event that this should prove
impossible the Committee recommends that the CONTRACTING PARTIES authorize the
Executive Secretary to have recourse to the Working Capital Fund under the
provisions of paragraph 5(c) of the Resolution of 22 November 1958 governing the
use of this Fund and subject to the usual procedure for reimbursement.

Te Several members asked that thought be given to the possibility of charging for
some of the publicaticns and alsc charging some of the operational costs resulting
from major cnguiries znd studies undertaken at the specific request of one or more
countries and primerily of interest to them, directly to those countries. It was
agreed that this matter be again considered once some further experience had been
gained with the operation of the Centre.

8. In examining the manning table and grading pattern members drew attention
to the need for experience in market analysis in addition to suitable academic
qualifications when recruiting for some of the new professional posts.

9. The ‘representa’cive of India, not having received instructions from his
Government, asked that his position be reserved.

Point for decision: paragraph 6.




L/2403

-

Page >

APPENDIX

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCE QUESTIONS

Supplementary Estimates - GATT International Trade Centre
Ncte by the Executive Scerctory

1. In the report of its second meeting (document I/2362) the Expert Group on
Trade Information and Trade Promotion Advisory Services submitted its findings
and rccommendaticns concerning the organization, opesration and programme of the
GATT International Trade Centre.

2. The Expert Group also bricfly asscssed the financial implications of the
Centre's work programme for 1965, con the basis of information prepared by the
secretariat outlining staff and other recquirements and their cstimated costs to
the GATT budget. '

P The Group did not, however, deal with the administrative and finaneial merits
of the assessments made by the secrctariat, although the CGroup cxpresscd the
opinion that the total amount invelved, i.c. $70,000 in addition to the

provision of $71,000 already included in the budget, was reasonable, bearing in
mind the magnitude of the tasks confronting the Centre.

L, The Exceutive Scerctary hereby submits to the Ccmmittee on Budget, Finance
and Administration information on the fineneial implications of the réecommendations
referred to above as they affcet the various parts and scetions of the 1965 budget
as approved, for furthcr study and rccommendations in accordance with point (2)

of its terms of reforcnce.

Do As indicated in its report the Group rccommends an establishment consisting
of eight profcssicnal and cight general scervice posts. Under the direction of
the Heod and the Deputy Head of the Centro supported by an Administrative
Assistant and a Clerk-Stenographer, the staff would be employed in three
_principal sections - the Market Informotion Section, the Training Section and the
Documentation and Publications Scction. '

6. The Market Information Section would consist of an Economic affeirs Officer,
a Trade Informetion Officer, a Trade Promotion Officer, a Clerk-Stenographer
(bilingual) and a Clerk-Typist.

T The Training Section would comprise on Eccnomic .iffairs Officer znd a
Clerk-Stenographer (bilingual).



/2403
Page 4

8. The Documentation Unit would consist of an Economice affcirs Officer, o
Clerk~-Bibliographer and 2 Clerk-Typist. The Publications Unit would consist of
an Economic Affairs Offlcer/hditor and 2 Circulation Clerk.

9. The posts of one Spanish Trunslctor hnd one Spanish Stenographer which zre
part of the Ianguage Division and the Ldministrotive and Finonce Division
respectively and werce already -provided for, have been left out of consideration
for the purposc of comparing the Centre's old and new estimates.

10. The additional cxpcndlturu far 1965 cstlmateo Ht US$70,000 concerns the
following items of the budget:

PiRT II: Sceretariat

Section 1 - Sclaries and Wages and Official Travel

———

(1) Established posts =~ US$33,500

Noew estimates US$78,300
0ld estimates US$L4,800

The a2dditional amount 1s to cover payment of salarics and post
adjustments to thce incumbents of four new professional posts and six new
general service posts. The estimate tokes account of a retardasion factor
in recruitment varying between thrce and nine months.

Section 2 -~ Common Staff Costs

New cstimates Qld estimetes Net increa

3¢

(1) Installation grants 2,200 630 1,570

(1i) Trevel ond rcemoval expenses
of staff and their dependants 5,400 1,500 3,900

(iv) Contributions to the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension

Fund "~ 5,780 4,100 1,680
(vii) Family allowances, cducation .

grents and related travel 8,570 2,400 6,170
(ix) Other common staff costs ' 1,250 770 480

23,200 9,400 13,800




Y2403
Page 5
The net increase in the estimates for common staff costs are due to the
creation of the ten proposed new posts. The amounts of US$2,200 (installation
grants) and US$5,400 (travel and removal expenses) are non-recurring charges.

Section 3 ~ Common Services

(i) Cables znd international telephone communications - US$400

New estimates US$SLO0
0ld estimates -

This estimate is to cover additional charges resulting from the
operation oi' the Centre. The old estimates excluded any provision for

this item,

(iii) Books and information material - US$2,000

New estimates US$2,000
0ld estimates US$1,000

Books and information material, and the creation of a small reference
library are estimated at US$3,000, part of which would be a2 non-recurring.
charge., The amount of US$1,000 included in the 1965 approved budget
reduces the additional charges to US$2,000.

(v) Postzl services - US$1,380

New estimates US$2,180
01ld estimates US$ 800

The increased estimate covers additional cost of postage in
connexion with the distribution of four issues of the FORUM magazine,
the roneoed monthly bulletins, the four roneoed pamphlets, and additional
charges due to the increased operation of the Centre.

(vi) Stationery and office supplies - US$7,110

New estimates US$7,110 7
01d estimates US$ -

The estimate is to cover additional stationery and office supplies,
envelopes for the dispatch of publications and tne rental and operation
of & photo-copying machine. Bxpenditure on this item hags so far been met
by the general . budget, but in view of the importance of the amount invalved
an additional provision has becn included.



/58035
Page 6

(vii)'Reproduction‘and distribution of documents - Us$7,480

New estimates US$7,480
01d estimates US$ -

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction and distribution
by .the United. Nations. European Office of roneoed monthly bulletins each
in three language editions, consisting of Trade Opportunity Notes and
the Commercial Policy Chronicle (US$4,600) and also a further four
roneoed pamphlets on special subjects (US$540). In addition, it includes
the cast of distribution of the FORUM magazine (US$2,340). An amount
of US$1,150 representing the initial cost for establishing the lists of
addresses would be of an non-recurring nature.

Section 4 - Printing - (US$L,470)

New estimates US$13,53%0
014 estimates US$15,000

The estimated cost of the printing of four issues of the FORUM
magazine in English, French and Spanish amounts to U3$13,530. This has been
based on the actual cost of 12,000 copies of Vol. 1 printed in December 1964.
The amount of US$15,000 included in the 1965 approved budget was based on
a.different number of issuus.

Section 6 - Permanent ecouipnent ~ US$5,800

New estimates US$5, 800
014 estimates US$ -

The estimate provides for the purchase of furniture and equipment

"needed for the new staff, which would be a non-recurring charge,

11.

3

The Executive’Seéretary propeses that the total additional cost to the

1965 budget, estimated at US$70,000 be financed from savings within the appro-
priate sections of the budget or by transfer from some.other .budgetary item.

In the event that this should prove impossible, the Executive Secretary

proposes to have recourse to the Working Capitel Fund under the provisions
of paragraph 5(c) of the Resolution of 22 November 1958 governing the use of
this Fund, and subject to the usual ppocedure for reimbursement.



ogh -
0.1‘9
089°T
006°¢

0LG‘ T
006¢E

~ 159pnq

CO61 oux Jo

‘8SeoadUT 3N

*gqunoure SUTIINODI-UOU MOUS saandTy posesoeag (X)

000°TL (0GL°9T) 000° T
——  x (00g'G) 008G ‘ TUeudTniDg JusuBWIS - 9 UOT399g
000° 6T m 066 CT ; | . SOTAUTI = UoT3058
- X Aomawwv oy’ L : i ; : : SqUBUNOOP
. W Jo coavsnﬂgpuﬁv pue uotyonpoaday Aﬂﬁ>v
: - ‘ 0Tt L _ s ‘ m®4HQQ3w soryjo pue Axsuorreas  (TA)
e 008 . w ogI‘e : , $OOTAJOS TeIS0d (A)
- 000° T x (ooz‘2) 000°¢C ‘ : Hcﬁpmpas wotyemIogur pue sxoog (TIT)
M . . - . 00% : 1 SUOT}ed TUNWWOD
) .M : . . auoyde Tl Hmcoapmcnmunﬁ pue £a1qed (1)
: B : .
d ” ! 500 LhJdOg UOWWO) -~ ¢ UOTII88
: M oLL 0Ge‘ T : $9500 JJe1S UOWMOD JAY30  (XT)
i - oot‘e 0168 " ToAeay PajRIad
i ! pue quead uopyrEONPS ‘SSOURMOTTE frtweg  (TTA)
00T ¥ 0g8L'G i pung uoysusd JIL3S
4utop SUOTABN DPOITUM 2UF 0 SUOTINGTIIUOD (A1)
006'T x (00%°G) 00h‘G squepuadep ITOUL
. . pue JJjels Jo sosuadxe TeAOWS PUT TIABA] (17)
0€9 x (0oz‘e) 00z‘e . : squerd uoTye TeIsul (1)
57500 JJeas uouwuio) - g U0T309g
008"ty 00¢ 3. ) gqsod paysTIUe}SH (1)
ey T5AEAL, 18101430

puc Sogel pue sotdereg - T UOTI09S

. 993pNq G961 U} Ut

pepnTout Apeadate
uotTsTAOI] S9qBUTISH MON nodpng oyl JO SwelX

(saxeTTop $N UT)
XAVIAANS

v XHNNY



L2403
Page 8

T S

= O e

)

=

ANNEX B

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE

Manning Table

Head of Centre

Deputy Head of Centre
Administrative Assistant
Clerk-Stenographer

Market Information Section

Economic Affairs Officer
Trade Information Officer
Trade Promotion Officer
Clerk-Stcnographer (bilingual)
Clerk-Typist

Training Section

Economic Affairs Officer
Clerk-Stenographer (bilingual)

Documentation and Publications Section

(a) Dccumentation Unit

Economic Affairs Officer
Clerk-Bibliographer
Clerk-Typist

(b) Publications Unit

Economic Affairs Officer/Editor
Circulation Clerk

5
Pl

G>

P3
P1/P2

G>

P>
G5
G3

P>
G5

New

New
New

New
New

New
New
New

New
New

post

post
post

post
post

post
post
post

post
post



